
 
 

Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Monday, 6th March, 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Karen Walker, Joel Hirst, Shelley Bromley, Paul Crossley, 
Grant Johnson, Ruth Malloy, Lisa O'Brien, Ryan Wills and Dr Kumar 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath. 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 
6th March, 2023 

 
at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
8.   HERITAGE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2023-2027 (Pages 15 - 46) 
 
9.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 394411.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th January, 2023 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Monday, 16th January, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Walker, Joel Hirst, Shelley Bromley, Paul Crossley, 
Grant Johnson, Ruth Malloy, Lisa O'Brien, Ryan Wills and Dr Kumar 
 
 

  
59    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

60    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

  
61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were no apologies for absence or substitutions. 
  

62    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

63    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

64    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Nicolette Boater made a statement to the panel regarding the item on ‘Climate 
Annual Report & Ecological Emergency Action Plan’ a copy of which is attached to 
these minutes.  There were no factual questions from the Panel in relation to the 
statement.  Cllr Warren agreed to meet Nicolette to discuss the points she raised in 
further detail. 
 
Cllr Hardman submitted a question regarding Odd Down Park and Ride. The 
question and answer were circulated to Panel members in advance of the meeting 
and are attached as an appendix to these minutes.   
  
 
 
   

65    MINUTES  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th January, 2023 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

66    CLIMATE EMERGENCY ANNUAL REPORT AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY 
ACTION PLAN  
 
Cllr Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate and Sustainable Travel, introduced the 
item and drew attention to the progress and achievements over the last year as 
detailed in the Climate Emergency Annual Report and the new Ecological 
Emergency Action Plan. 
 
Jane Wildblood, Strategic Manager: Climate & Environmental Sustainability, gave a 
presentation on the Climate Emergency Annual Report which covered the following: 
 

  Climate Dashboard 2022 
  Climate Action: Progress in Buildings 
  Climate Action: Progress in Transport 
  Climate Action: Progress in Renewable Energy 
  A Focus on Achievements 
  Community Engagement Highlights 
  Route Map Projected Milestones 2023-2024 
  2023-24 Key Climate Actions 
  Renewable Energy Focus: 
  Acceleration of renewable energy delivery 
  Climate Action & achieving net zero carbon 2030: Our asks of central 

government 
 
Panel members commented and asked questions as follows (Officer or Cabinet 
Member response shown in italics): 
 
Cllr Crossley asked the following questions: 
 

(1) How could Bath & North East Somerset Council (B&NES) encourage 
the downward trend in private car journeys which had started during 
the Covid pandemic?  This was an ongoing challenge for both the 
Government and local authorities as car journeys had started to return 
to pre-pandemic levels.  B&NES was looking at investing in 
infrastructure as well as other options such as converting Park and 
Ride sites into multi modal interchanges and workplace parking levies. 

(2) Was more information available on the Government’s timescale for 
requiring Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) to have Energy 
Performance Certificates (EPC) C rating and minimum energy 
efficiency standard (MEES) requirements EPC D rating.  Was there a 
risk that landlords would not make the required improvements? The 
target date was this year and the MEES requirement would apply to all 
types of other buildings being let.  There would be no public money 
available for private landlords to make improvements for HMOs 
although funding and grants would be available for social housing.  It 
would be a national standard that landlords would be expected to 

Page 6



 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th January, 2023 

comply with before renting out property.  Further information on the 
detail would be made available. 

 
Cllr Hirst stated that he welcomed the report and the progress made since the last 
annual update and asked the following questions: 
 

(1) How soon could the Park and Ride sites be redeveloped into multi 
modal transport interchanges?  Council officers were currently 
undertaking feasibility work and speaking to national grid operators.  
There were issues relating to the connection of solar rays to the grid 
which may require a battery storage solution.  The timescale would 
probably be a couple of years rat
[...]
r community groups in 
preparation for the Festival of Nature.  In addition, the WECA Pollinator Panel 
was looking at developing small grants which would be available for 
community groups. 

 
Cllr Malloy raised the following comment and question: 
 

(1) As there were no parish councils in Bath, it was important to work with 
community groups e.g., Wild About Bath and ensure they could access 
available information and funding.  

(2) In addition to protecting ecological corridors when considering new 
developments, was anything being done to protect ecological corridors from 
being eroded when residents turned their gardens into parking spaces? This 
would be flagged up to planning colleagues to check policy was robust in this 
area. 

 
Cllr Bromley asked the following question: 

Page 10



 
7 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 16th January, 2023 

 
(1) Can you give more detail on farming clusters? These were farmer led 

schemes which brought farmers together to look at shared issues.  B&NES 
was looking to work closely with these groups to consider issues such as 
ecological corridors, nature recovery and sustainable farming.   
 

Cllr Wills asked the following question: 
 

(1) The report identified 2 out of 18 waterbodies which were in a good condition.  
What was the status of the other 16 and what were the issues preventing 
them from being in a good condition? There were a variety of issues e.g., 
agriculture pollution, urban pollution, and obstructions, e.g., Keynsham weir.  
Not many of the waterbodies were in poor status, most were moderate.  
B&NES would be working closely with other bodies to bring the waterbodies 
up to good status.    

 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to recommend that the Climate Annual Report and 
Ecological Emergency Action Plan be included on the workplan for the appropriate 
Scrutiny Commission in the new administration. 
 
  

67    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
There was no Cabinet Member update. 
  

68    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Scrutiny Panel 

 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: MEETING/
DECISION 
DATE:  

6th March 2023 

 E 3346 

TITLE: Heritage Services Business Plan 2023 - 2028 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

List of attachments to this report: 
Heritage Services Business Plan 2023 - 2028 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The report introduces the Heritage Services Business plan for approval. The 
Plan sets out the strategy to rebuild visitor numbers and financial performance 
on a sustainable basis, whilst maintaining the high standards of visitor 
experience conservation and presentation that underpin commercial success.  

The outlook for the visitor economy remains unclear; the assumptions upon 
which the Plan is built have greater degrees of uncertainty in the outer years.  

The Plan proposes a budget for 2023/28 that consists of £21M of external 
income and £12.8M of expenditure.  With internal re-charges and income this 
results in a profit of £8.2m. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to; 

2.1 Scrutinise the Heritage Services Business Plan 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 The Business Plan is included as an appendix to this report along with a copy of 
the Heritage Services Strategy 

 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Printed on recycled paper

statutory CONSIDERATIONS 

3.2 N/A 

4 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

4.1 The Plan 23/28 plan is deliverable within current resource limits. The outer years 
of the plan will be reviewed year on year to assess any foreseeable resource 
implication. 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in 
[...]
ument the Service will also 

need to increase its staffing complement. The current structure and staffing levels reflect the 

Service’s ability to deliver on its pre-Covid priorities, namely surplus generation at the 

Roman Baths. With the new strategy promoting a wider emphasis for the Service additional 

staff will be required. The prospective increases in cost base will be confirmed and enacted 

Page 27



12 

over 23/24 but their potential impact has been taken into account when considering the 

surplus income figures noted in this Plan.  

 
 

3.3.5 To bring benefit to Bath, the South West and the UK 
 

Heritage Services will use its platform and influence to: 

 

  Represent B&NES on the West of England Combined Authority (WECA) Cultural 

Compact to deliver on the WECA cultural strategy; 

 

  Represent B&NES as a board member of Visit West and work with Visit West to 

deliver the destination development plan for the region; 

 

  Represent The Roman Baths and Pump Room as a board member for the 

Association of Leading Visitor Attractions; 

 

  Work with Bath’s Cultural and Creative Ambition Board to establish how the Council 

can contribute further to the cultural offer across the district; 

 

  Work with other teams within the Council’s Sustainable Communities Directorate to 

contribute to the Economic Strategy and Local Plan to ensure they recognise and 

include a vision for a sustainable visitor economy within B&NES over the lifespan of 

those plans. 

 

23/24 will see the World Heritage Management (WHM) function move from Heritage 

Services to the Planning Service. The WHM team have worked well within Heritage Services 

and this has coincided with a period when the focus of the Council’s efforts in this space 

have related more to the interpretation and engagement aspects of Bath’s inscription – 

specifically in delivering the new World Heritage Centre and securing the second World 

Heritage Site Inscription as part of the Great Spas of Europe. Looking forward, the WHM 

function will be more concerned with the impacts of development, sustainable tourism and 

green transformation on the Outstanding Universal Values for which Bath is inscribed. This 

means it will be better situated within the Planning Service – making it more integrated into a 

wider range of the Council’s activities and providing excellent advice and education to 

colleagues directly grappling with these upcoming issues. As part of this move the Council 

Page 28



13 

will be investing in a dedicated resource to manage the ongoing activity related to the Great 

Spas of Europe Inscription whilst retaining a full-time position to deliver on issues more 

specifically related to Bath. These changes demonstrate the Council’s commitment to Bath’s 

dual World Heritage Inscription and will help to ensure that the benefits of both are 

maximised going forward. The Head of Heritage Services will retain his place on the World 

Heritage Advisory Board and will work closely with the Planning Service on all aspects of 

WHM related to interpretation and engagement – the strengths of Heritage Services. 

 

3.3.6 To act as an environmentally sustainable and responsible organisation in 
everything we do 
 

The Service has made progress in some areas in the last 24 months, most significantly in 

the form of an energy capture scheme, taking the heat from the Kings Spring and converting 

this to energy to provide heat to the Clore Learning Centre, World Heritage Centre and 

overall Pump Room building complex.  

 

The relocation of the retail stock warehouse to the outskirts of Bath has removed supplier 

deliveries from the city centre and the Retail team are awaiting the delivery on an electric 

van to move stock between the warehouse and the Heritage Services shops, further 

reducing the impact of the operation.  

 

However, the Service has not yet developed an overall strategy to achieve net zero, in line 

with the climate emergency declaration made by the Council. Work will be undertaken in 

order to develop this strategy over the next 12 months. This work will be delivered in four 

stages and the Service will complete stage 1 and 2 in the 2023/24 financial year.  

 

  Establish baseline of emissions. Heritage Services has commissioned a study to 

establish a baseline, from which to set and measure carbon reduction targets.  

 

  Develop a pathway to net zero. From the baseline study we will create a pathway to 

net zero, identifying the priority areas to reduce. 

 

  Create a comprehensive climate action plan. Informed by the pathway to net zero we 

will develop an action plan to reduce emissions as quickly and efficiently as possible. 

This will include strategies including asset replacement, procurement and supply 

chain management, reduced usage and influencing staff and visitor behaviour. 

Page 29



14 

 

  Measure and report against the climate action plan. This will form a standing agenda 

item for the Heritage Advisory Board and future iterations of this plan will also report 

on progress against this objective.  

 
 

3.4. Re-Fashioning Bath (relocating the Fashion Museum and Collection) 
 

3.4.1. Project overview 
 

The Fashion Museum is one of the world’s great museum collections of historical and 

contemporary fashionable dress and Designated by government as a collection of 

outstanding significance. The collection contains over 100,000 artefacts and has been 

exhibited in the Assembly Rooms in Bath, which the Council has leased from the National 

Trust, since the 1960s. Pre-COVID it attracted 100,000 visitors a year to the city of Bath.  

 

The National Trust have decided to take possession of the building to create a new heritage 

experience celebrating the Georgian era in Bath and the Fashion Museum closed to the 

public in October 2022.  

 

Creating one of the most significant cultural infrastructure projects in the country, the Council 

aims to establish a new Fashion Museum in Bath City Centre and a purpose-built home for 

the collection in Locksbrook. Both places should play a pivotal role in the economic, cultural 

and social future of the city, preserving access to one of the world’s great museum 

collections as well as delivering regeneration, economic, skills, placemaking and wellbeing 

benefits across the region. 

 

The Museum 
 

The Council has acquired the Old Post Office building within the Milsom Quarter of the city. 

This will be the new home of the Fashion Museum with permanent displays, temporary 

exhibitions, dedicated learning and community spaces and secondary spend opportunities 

such as retail, food and beverage and venue hire options.  

 

Initial modelling suggests that the museum should attract 250,000 visitors per year. It will 

allow audiences not only to consider the beauty and craftsmanship of historic and 

Page 30



15 

contemporary fashion, but to use the collection as a lens to understand themselves and the 

world around them better. Visitors will be encouraged to engage in issues such as 

sustainability, identity and social justice.  

 

The Fashion Collection Archive 
 

The intention is for the collection which is not on display to be stored in a purpose-built 

facility, co-located with Bath Spa University, at a site in Locksbrook. The facility will be built 

to minimise carbon footprint and should be an exemplar of contemporary museum storage. 

 

The Service will look to renew its memorandum of understanding with Bath Spa University. 

The Fashion Collection Archive will meet the needs of a diverse range of people, including 

designers, makers, researchers and film studios, to access and experience the collection for 

their own purposes. 

 

Tackling Deprivation 
 

The aim is for both facilities to be hubs for inclusive cultural engagement – with programming 

and activities targeted at those in some of the most deprived communities in B&NES. The 

Service envisages that the operations of both sites be underpinned by a strong cohort of 

volunteers, placement and internship opportunities. This may include the use of the 

collection in skills based courses to target long-term unemployment and the creation of a 

‘hub and spoke’ model to extend programming into deprived communities via pop-ups in 

vacant units and using existing local infrastructure. We will work in partnership with Council 

departments and third-party providers to reach those communities who would benefit most 

from engagement with this project. All Discovery Card holders in B&NES will have free 

access to both facilities. 

  

 

3.4.2. Interim storage and engagement 
 

Whilst a new permanent home is created the collection is housed at Dents glovemakers, one 

of the UK’s leading heritage fashion brands. The costs associated with this storage are built 

into the Plan. 

 

The collection will be as open as possible, with a range of engagement activities during the 

time it is in temporary accommodation. Heritage Services will run digital engagement and 

Page 31



16 

community consultation workshops for the new Fashion Museum project. This Service will 

continue to loan objects from the Fashion Museum collection to exhibitions world-wide as 

well as exploring the opportunity for temporary exhibition opportunities across Bath and the 

South West. 

 

 

3.4.3. Project costing and overview 
 

The project costs are estimated at £34m. The funding plan for the project is as follows: 

 

  Funding has already been secured for the acquisition costs of the Old Post Office site 

and feasibility and design work on both the Locksbrook and Old Post Office sites. 

This funding will progress the schemes to RIBA stage 3 and planning application.  

 

  A fundraising campaign will contribute to the remaining project costs alongside other 

funding routes currently under review.  

 

  The aim is for the new museum
[...]
able and responsible 
organisation in everything  
we do

The Bath World Heritage Centre

Cover (clockwise from top left): The Roman Baths by torchlight, 
The Fashion Museum Collection, Bath Record Office and  
The Victoria Art Gallery.

Heritage Services Strategy 2022–2027 7

Who we are Vision Mission CultureMission: Corporate link Strategic Priorities

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	8 Heritage Services Business Plan 2023-2027
	Heritage Services Business Plan
	1. Summary
	2. Service Vision and Mission
	2.1. Vision
	2.2. Mission
	2.3. Strategic Priorities

	3. Business Strategy
	3.1. Performance Overview
	3.2. Future targets
	3.3. Action Against Strategic Priorities
	3.3.1. To provide maximum access to our buildings, monuments and collections to as wide an audience as possible to facilitate learning, understanding and emotional connection
	3.3.2. To be a supporter focussed organisation
	3.3.3. To Maximise Income
	3.3.4. To operate efficiently and effectively as an organisation
	3.3.5 To bring benefit to Bath, the South West and the UK
	3.3.6 To act as an environmentally sustainable and responsible organisation in everything we do

	3.4. Re-Fashioning Bath (relocating the Fashion Museum and Collection)
	3.4.1. Project overview
	3.4.2. Interim storage and engagement
	3.4.3. Project costing and overview


	4. Risk
	Appendix 1: Financial Summary
	Appendix 2: KPI Targets

	Heritage Services Strategic Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 6th March, 2023 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Monday, 6th March, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Walker, Joel Hirst, Shelley Bromley, Grant Johnson, 
Ruth Malloy, Lisa O'Brien and Dr Kumar 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Paul Crossley and Ryan Wills 
 

  
69    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

70    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
71    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillors Paul Crossley and Ryan Wills sent their apologies. 
  

72    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

73    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

74    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Bob Goodman made a statement to the Panel regarding the Fashion Museum.  
  

75    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair asked the Democratic Services officer to follow up a question from 
Councillor Bromley to Councillor Manda Rigby at the January meeting.  
  

76    HERITAGE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2023-2027  
 
The Chair invited Robert Campbell, Head of Heritage Services, to introduce the item. 
The Council Leader, Councillor Kevin Guy was also in attendance and answered 
questions.  



 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 6th March, 2023 

 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Johnson stated that the Victoria Art Gallery (VAG) has been one of the 
hardest hit sites in terms of visitor numbers post covid. There has been a stark 
decline in projected visitor numbers since previous business plans. The action areas 
on this do not help us to understand who the future audiences could be. We should 
be looking at an action plan for this asset. The officer explained that the numbers of 
visitors to the VAG have declined due to visitor behaviour, they have not returned 
post covid. He assured the Panel that staff and the Council are committed to the 
VAG and investment is planned. There will be a focus on attracting families.  
 
Councillor O Brien commented that there were two very successful exhibitions in the 
VAG – these were relatable and attractive. Some other exhibitions have been niche 
and abstract so maybe it is a case of looking at the type of exhibition in terms of 
visitor numbers and appealing to younger demographic. The money that has been 
invested and future investments call for more of a broad appeal to benefit residents 
and visitors. The officer explained that there is not a development plan in this report 
as a new curator has just been appointed so this is a chance to make some changes 
with a focus on local rate payers. He acknowledged the comment about the niche 
exhibitions but noted that this is subjective. 
 
Councillor O Brien stated that she shares the reservation of the member of the public 
who made a statement (Bob Goodman) regarding losing use of the Assembly 
Rooms and purchase of the old Post Office building. She stated that the levelling up 
funding bid was not successful and in the meantime, there is a loss of income, 
storage costs and a building that will need significant revamp. She asked if the 
reopening date achievable. The officer explained that there will be a bid to Heritage 
Lottery Funding, the full funding plan is not set out in the report. He explained that 
the authority has a very successful Heritage Services area and that he is confident in 
delivering this project for which there is funding in place for the next 18 months.  
 
Councillor Hirst noted the three assets – Roman Baths, Victoria Art Gallery and 
Fashion Museum – but asked that other monuments around the area also be 
considered and maintained. He stated that the Wansdyke monument has gradually 
degraded. The officer stated that he agreed and that a wider cultural strategy is 
being considered but this report was focused on the visitor facing assets. He stated 
that he would refer the concerns on the Wansdyke monument to the Corporate 
Property Team. Councillor Kevin Guy stated that there are a number of assets in the 
property portfolio, and he could look at the remit of Heritage Services. 
 
Councillor Bromley asked what the advantages will be of the new location for the 
Fashion Museum and asked about the implication of World Heritage Management 
moving to the planning service. The officer stated that the new location would be 
transformational, the new site has multiple floors and many opportunities for 
commercial optimisation. He explained that the central location means it will be more 
accessible to both the heritage core of the city and the railway station. It will also be 
a gateway to the Milsom Quarter. Regarding moving to the planning service, the 
officer stated that this would make the World Heritage Management more visible 
across the Council.  



 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 6th March, 2023 

 
Councillor Malloy asked if the Ralph Allen town house could be developed. 
Councillor Kevin Guy stated that he is happy to meet with the relevant person 
regarding the Ralph Allen town house.  
 
Councillor Malloy stated that she hoped there could be some collaboration with the 
great spa towns of Europe to enhance the wellbeing of residents. Councillor Guy 
stated that working with the spa towns is a 15/20-year project and the ambition of the 
administration was that Bath be transformed into a fashion centre with the fashion 
quarter and museum and be the best in Europe, this is also a 15/20 year project 
aspiration. 
 
Councillor Walker asked about the reference to attracting those not ‘traditionally 
welcome’ to assets. The officer explained that 23,000 discovery cards had been 
issued to residents since May but the majority are from areas of higher socio 
economic backgrounds. We want to focus therefore on attracting people in those 
other areas and take down the barriers so that people want to visit. 
 
Councillor Walker asked if there was feedback on why the two levelling up bids had 
not been successful. The officer explained that he does have written feedback but 
has sought further detail on this and is happy to feedback to the Panel on that detail 
when he receives it. Councillor Walker asked that the Annual Report to the Heritage 
Advisory Board be shared with this Panel in the future – the officer agreed. 
 
Councillor Malloy asked if it would be possible to invite the National Trust manager of 
the Assembly Rooms to a meeting of the Panel in the future. The officer agreed to 
extend this invitation.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer and Council Leader.  
  

77    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
There was no Cabinet Member update.  
 
The Chair thanked the Panel members for their contributions over the last 4 years. 
Councillor O Brien and Councillor Dr Kumar thanked the Chair for her work with the 
Panel. Panel members agreed.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.41 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


